Homeless Students Enrolled in Michigan Public Schools 2009-2012

County
STATE TOTALS:
Wayne
Kent
Oakland
Genesee
Kalamazoo
Jackson
Muskegon
Macomb
Washtenaw
Ingham
Ottawa
Shiawassee
Berrien
Newaygo
Saginaw
lonia
Calhoun
Tuscola
Grand Traverse
Lenawee
Van Buren
Allegan
Montcalm
Eaton

St. Clair
losco
Hillsdale
St. Joseph
Barry
Livingston
Monroe
Branch

2009-10
Count

22673
2782
895
1400
1380
1074
767
645
727
566
524
967
493
393
377
349
432
451
4
489
560
334
237
383
355
328
93
202
339
208
213
345
133

2010-11
Count

31568
3798
2065
1797
1679
1162
1271
956
897
857
706
832
708
665
682
577
610
594
539
531
494
416
442
591
402
436
187
362
451
350
383
331
308

Source: Michigan Department of Education, Office of Field Services, Special Populations Unit

2011-12
Count

37532
3974
2915
2158
2050
1520
1211
1159
1132
1036
983
942
778
692
677
671
667
623
601
598
580
568
540
526
519
502
478
446
443
421
420
415
404

% Change
2009-10 to
2011-12
66%
43%
226%
54%
49%
42%
58%
80%
56%
83%
88%
-3%
58%
76%
80%
92%
54%
38%
14925%
22%
4%
70%
128%
37%
46%
53%
414%
121%
31%
102%
97%
20%
204%



Bay

Lapeer
Mecosta
Clinton
Midland
Antrim
Roscommon
Gratiot
Osceola
Sanilac
Mason
Charlevoix
Alpena
Leelanau
Benzie
Cass
Cheboygan
Wexford
Emmet
Delta
Missaukee
Otsego
Gladwin
Clare
Kalkaska
Marquette
Ogemaw
Isabella
Menominee
Arenac
Dickinson
Lake
Huron
Manistee
Chippewa
Presque Isle
Oscoda

Montmorency

Crawford
Alcona
Gogebic
Houghton
Mackinac

86
215
184
200
146
156

64
120
133

96
213
253
156

85

74
113
163
142
178

55
180
200

93

89

33

48
159

73

21

27
46

24
47
76

52
18

15

73
284
238
345
156
250
171
269
190
115
281
207
117
128
161
164
174
144
183

74
224
163
165
156

96

97
104
105

72

23

42

58

54
45
60

64
30

21
14

379
326
286
285
265
258
249
232
232
228
221
219
205
200
195
192
187
183
181
180
180
164
159
152
151
147
122
119
99
93
91
78
77
77
71
68
57
39
32
31
29
28
27

341%
52%
55%
43%
82%
65%

289%
93%
74%

138%

4%
-13%
31%

135%

164%
70%
15%
29%

2%
227%
0%
-18%
71%
71%
358%
206%
-23%
63%

371%

933%

237%
70%

3750%

221%

51%
-11%

-25%
78%
3000%
93%
367%
1250%



Iron
Schoolcraft
Oceana
Baraga
Ontonagon
Luce

Alger
Keweenaw

13
15
144

O OON B

21

108

10

oOoOonN

n/a
n/a
n/a

77%
47%
-89%
700%
300%



