

## Homeless Students Enrolled in Michigan Public Schools 2009-2012

Source: Michigan Department of Education, Office of Field Services, Special Populations Unit

County	2009-10 Count	2010-11 Count	2011-12 Count	% Change 2009-10 to 2011-12
<b>STATE TOTALS:</b>	<b>22673</b>	<b>31568</b>	<b>37532</b>	<b>66%</b>
Wayne	2782	3798	3974	43%
<b>Kent</b>	<b>895</b>	<b>2065</b>	<b>2915</b>	<b>226%</b>
Oakland	1400	1797	2158	54%
Genesee	1380	1679	2050	49%
Kalamazoo	1074	1162	1520	42%
Jackson	767	1271	1211	58%
Muskegon	645	956	1159	80%
Macomb	727	897	1132	56%
Washtenaw	566	857	1036	83%
Ingham	524	706	983	88%
Ottawa	967	832	942	-3%
Shiawassee	493	708	778	58%
Berrien	393	665	692	76%
Newaygo	377	682	677	80%
Saginaw	349	577	671	92%
Ionia	432	610	667	54%
Calhoun	451	594	623	38%
Tuscola	4	539	601	14925%
Grand Traverse	489	531	598	22%
Lenawee	560	494	580	4%
Van Buren	334	416	568	70%
Allegan	237	442	540	128%
Montcalm	383	591	526	37%
Eaton	355	402	519	46%
St. Clair	328	436	502	53%
Iosco	93	187	478	414%
Hillsdale	202	362	446	121%
St. Joseph	339	451	443	31%
Barry	208	350	421	102%
Livingston	213	383	420	97%
Monroe	345	331	415	20%
Branch	133	308	404	204%

Bay	86	73	379	341%
Lapeer	215	284	326	52%
Mecosta	184	238	286	55%
Clinton	200	345	285	43%
Midland	146	156	265	82%
Antrim	156	250	258	65%
Roscommon	64	171	249	289%
Gratiot	120	269	232	93%
Osceola	133	190	232	74%
Sanilac	96	115	228	138%
Mason	213	281	221	4%
Charlevoix	253	207	219	-13%
Alpena	156	117	205	31%
Leelanau	85	128	200	135%
Benzie	74	161	195	164%
Cass	113	164	192	70%
Cheboygan	163	174	187	15%
Wexford	142	144	183	29%
Emmet	178	183	181	2%
Delta	55	74	180	227%
Missaukee	180	224	180	0%
Otsego	200	163	164	-18%
Gladwin	93	165	159	71%
Clare	89	156	152	71%
Kalkaska	33	96	151	358%
Marquette	48	97	147	206%
Ogemaw	159	104	122	-23%
Isabella	73	105	119	63%
Menominee	21	72	99	371%
Arenac	9	23	93	933%
Dickinson	27	42	91	237%
Lake	46	58	78	70%
Huron	2	9	77	3750%
Manistee	24	54	77	221%
Chippewa	47	45	71	51%
Presque Isle	76	60	68	-11%
Oscoda	0	7	57	
Montmorency	52	64	39	-25%
Crawford	18	30	32	78%
Alcona	1	1	31	3000%
Gogebic	15	21	29	93%
Houghton	6	14	28	367%
Mackinac	2	4	27	1250%

Iron	13	21	23	77%
Schoolcraft	15	9	22	47%
Oceana	144	108	16	-89%
Baraga	1	1	8	700%
Ontonagon	2	10	8	300%
Luce	0	2	8 n/a	
Alger	0	0	4 n/a	
Keweenaw	0	0	0 n/a	